#### SB0846/824336/1

#### BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

## <u>AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 846</u> (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 5, after "City;" insert "<u>prohibiting the issuance of certain</u> <u>licenses and the removal of certain licenses to sell alcoholic beverages in certain</u> <u>buildings within a certain distance of a substance abuse treatment center</u>;"; in line 7, after "circumstances;" insert "<u>prohibiting, beginning on a certain date, certain</u> <u>alcoholic beverages licenses from being issued within or transferred into a certain</u> <u>area</u>;"; and in line 29, after "secretary;" insert "<u>repealing a requirement that the</u> <u>executive secretary or the deputy executive secretary be a member of the State Bar</u>;".

On page 2, in line 5, after "regulation;" insert "<u>requiring that regulations</u> <u>adopted by the Board be posted online</u>;"; in line 21, after "Act;" insert "<u>providing for</u> <u>the termination of certain provisions of this Act</u>;"; in line 36, after "Section" insert "<u>9-</u> <u>204.1(i) and</u>"; and after line 43, insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Article – General Provisions</u> <u>Section 5-801(c)(1)</u> <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (As enacted by Chapter\_\_\_\_(H.B. 270) of the Acts of the General Assembly of <u>2014)</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, after line 24, insert:

"<u>9-204.1.</u>

(I) BEGINNING JULY 1, 2014, A NEW ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES LICENSE MAY NOT BE ISSUED WITHIN AND AN EXISTING LICENSE MAY NOT BE TRANSFERRED INTO THE AREA SURROUNDED BY NORTHERN PARKWAY TO THE NORTH, BELLONA AVENUE ON THE WEST, ORKNEY ROAD TO THE SOUTH, AND EVESHAM AVENUE ON THE EAST.";

EHE

strike beginning with the second comma in line 27 down through "building" in line 32 and substitute "<u>:</u>

# (I) <u>A NEW LICENSE MAY NOT BE ISSUED FOR AND AN</u> EXISTING LICENSE MAY NOT BE MOVED TO A BUILDING WITHIN **300** FEET OF THE NEAREST POINT OF A BUILDING OF A PLACE OF WORSHIP OR SCHOOL; AND

# (II) A NEW LICENSE OTHER THAN A CLASS B RESTAURANT LICENSE MAY NOT BE ISSUED FOR AND AN EXISTING LICENSE OTHER THAN A CLASS B RESTAURANT LICENSE MAY NOT BE MOVED TO A BUILDING WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE NEAREST POINT OF A SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT CENTER".

On page 6, strike in their entirety lines 6 and 7; and in line 8, strike "**3**." and substitute "<u>**2**.</u>".

On page 8, strike in their entirety lines 19 and 20.

On page 11, in line 30, after "published" insert ", POSTED ONLINE,".

On page 14, in line 7, after "CIVIL" insert "<u>SERVICE</u>"; in line 26, strike the third bracket; and in line 27, strike "] PERFORMANCE" and substitute "<u>, PERFORMANCE</u>,".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 15, after line 20, insert:

### SB0846/824336/1 Amendments to SB 846 Page 3 of 4

"<u>SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED</u>, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:".

EHE

On page 16, in line 5, strike "2." and substitute "3."; and after line 6, insert:

#### "<u>Article – General Provisions</u>

<u>5–801.</u>

(c) (1) In Baltimore City, "local official" includes:

(i) <u>city employees and officials of the Baltimore City Health</u> Department;

## (II) <u>EMPLOYEES AND MEMBERS OF THE BALTIMORE CITY</u> BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS;

[(ii)] (III) the Police Commissioner of Baltimore City and the civilian employees and police officers of the Police Department of Baltimore City; and

[(iii)] (IV) members and employees of the Civilian Review Board.

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:".

On page 17, in line 9, strike "3." and substitute "<u>5.</u>"; in line 18, strike "4." and substitute "<u>6.</u>"; in the same line, strike "Section 1" and substitute "<u>Sections 1 and 2 of</u>"; after line 19, insert:

"<u>SECTION 7. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED</u>, That Section 3 of this Act shall take effect on the taking effect of Chapter \_\_\_\_ (H.B. 270) of the Acts of the

(Over)

## SB0846/824336/1 Amendments to SB 846 Page 4 of 4

<u>General Assembly of 2014.</u> If Section 3 of this Act takes effect, Section 2 of this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.";

EHE

in line 20, strike "5." and substitute "<u>8.</u>"; and in line 21, strike "Section 4" and substitute "<u>Sections 6 and 7</u>".